

## White City Water Improvement District

999 E. Galena Dr. Sandy, Utah 84094 801-571-3991 General Manager
Paul H. Ashton, J.D.
Board of Trustees
Paulina F. Flint, Chair
Robert Johansen, Vice Chair
Christy Seiger-Webster, Clerk
Garry True, Treasurer
Cody Cutler, Trustee

May 7, 2025

White City Water Improvement District Board of Trustees 999 E. Galena Dr. White City, Utah 84094

Re: Emergency Procurement-Well 5A Pump Replacement

Dear Trustees:

Pursuant to the procurement policies and procedures adopted by White City Water Improvement District ("WCWID"), including Section X(A)(5), and Utah Code 63G-6A-803, I am writing this letter for an emergency procurement as a result of the immediate need to replace the pump at Well 5A.

Well 5A is the second largest well in the system. 5A is vital to ensure the health and safety of our residents. Without 5A we run the risk of not having adequate fire protection and fire flows. Especially with the summer season, when we see huge demands to the system. Any delay could be catastrophic.

Widdison Turbine has all records and has provided all the work done to 5A since being built. Because of their knowledge of the well and their availability, they are the most qualified to make this repair. Widdison has provided an estimate of \$77,540, a copy of which is attached hereto. This estimate includes a new pump, and all costs associated with equipment and labor. If we choose to have the motor serviced and bearings replaced there is the potential for additional costs. Operations recommends this approach as the last time the motor was serviced was 2014. Exact estimates for this can't be provided until the motor is bench tested. After the bench test we will know what the recommended preventative maintenance will be.

I have consulted with Ryan Johnson and James Lucas and both agree to the need for emergency procurement. A special meeting of the Board of Trustees on today's date has also approved the procurement. A copy of this letter will be retained in the file with the procurement documents and will be noted on the District's website, pursuant to state code.

Sincerely,

Paul H Ashton

General Manager/General Counsel



## Quote

	Customer:	White City						
_	Attention:	Ryan Johnson						
-	Email:	rjohnson@wcwid.utah.gov						
	Phone:	801-231-0246						
	Job Name:	Well 5A						
_	Condition of	Well SA			1			
	Service:	Install/Remove Motor & Pump - New Pump & Rebuild Motor			_			
#	Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Extension		Contract Cost	
=	i item	Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$	3,500	\$	3,500
1		Mobilization	1	Lump Jum	۲	3,300	<del>-</del>	3,300
2		Remove and Install Pump and Motor	1	Lump Sum	\$	38,152	\$	38,152
		- 12" Column x 3" Tube x 1 15/16" Shaft - Set at 502'						
		- 450 HP Motor			_			
3		Crane - Mobilization (In and Out)	2	Each	\$	2,350	\$	4,700
4		Crane - (Hourly)	16	Hours	\$	475	\$	7,600
5		New Pump - Flowserve 14ENL - 9 Stage	1	Each	\$	23,588	\$	23,588
6		Rebuild or Repair Head/Stuffing Box/Headshaft, etc	1	Each	\$		\$	
_		*Won't know \$ until inspected. It may not need any work.						
7		Motor Rebuild - Won't know \$ until inspected.	1	Each	\$		\$	
					E			
	Freight				-	N/A		N/
_	Tax				+	N/A	4	
_	Total Price:				-		\$	77,540
	Shipment:							

QUOTE GOOD FOR 4 WEEKS